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May 7, 2025 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR IMPOSITION OF 
$500 MATRIX PENALTY  

Grand Stop Llc 
d/b/a Grand Stop  
236 Grand Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 
Attn: Elias Saman    

 
RE: Tobacco Shop license held by Grand Stop Llc d/b/a Grand Stop for the premises located at 236 Grand 

Avenue., in Saint Paul. 
License ID #: 130003229 
 

Dear Licensee:         
  
The Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) has recommended adverse action against the 

Tobacco Shop license held by Grand Stop Llc (“Licensee”).  Grand Stop located at 236 Grand Avenue. 
(“Licensed Premises”).    

 
Legal Basis for Action: 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: 
 

“the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an 
application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs 
of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect to a license, licensee, 
or applicant for a license. Adverse action includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) or more licenses held 
by a licensee at any location in the city. Adverse action also includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state 
under statutory provisions which permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license.”  
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m) 3 (1) (a) states:   
 
 (m) Presumptive penalties for certain violations. 
  

1. General presumptive penalties matrix – The general penalty matrix is to be used if there 
is not a specific penalty matrix for the license type or a category within the specific penalty 
matrix does not address the violation.  
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3.Tobacco Presumptive Penalties Matrix – Tobacco Presumptive Penalties. Penalties for 
convictions or violations are presumes to be appropriate for every case; however, the council 
may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council finds and determines that there 
exists substantial and compelling reasons making it more appropriate to do so.  

 
 
 

Type of Violation 1st 2nd 3rd  4th  
(1) Sale to a person 
under twenty-one 
(21) years of age.  

$500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine and 
7-day suspension 

Revocation 

 
 

(a) Computation of time for violations under the tobacco presumptive penalties matrix. If a violation is not 
covered under this penalty matrix, the general presumptive penalty matric should be used. Except as 
otherwise provide by Minn. Stats. §461.12, subd. 2, subsequent tobacco violations are subject to the 
following:  

 
 

 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.14 states:  
 
 “Any act or conduct by any clerk, employee, manager or agent of a licensee, or by any person providing 
entertainment or working for or on behalf of a licensee, whether compensates or not, which act or conduct takes 
place either on the licensed premises or in any parking lot or other area adjacent to (or under the lease or control 
of) the licensed premises, and which act or conduct violates any state or federal statutes or regulations, or any 
city ordinance, must be considered to be and treated as the act of conduct of the licensee for the purpose of 
adverse action against all or any of the licenses held by such licensee.  To the extent this section is in conflict 
with sections 409.14 and 410.09 of the Legislative Code, this section must be controlling and prevail; but must 
not otherwise amend, alter or affect such sections.”   
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(i) states: 
 
 “No holder of a license issued under this chapter, nor any employee or agent of same may sell tobacco 
products to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years. Sale to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years is prohibited.”  
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Minnesota Statute §461.12 Subd. 2 states: 
 
 “If a licensee or employee of a licensee sells, gives, or otherwise furnishes tobacco, tobacco-related 

devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products to a person under the age of 21 years, 
or violates any other provision of this chapter, the licensee shall be charged an administrative penalty of $300 
for the first violation. An administrative penalty of $600 must be imposed for a second violation at the same 
location within 36 months after the initial violation. For a third or any subsequent violation at the same location 
within 36 months after the initial violation, an administrative penalty of $1,000 must be imposed, and the 
licensee’s authority to sell tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia 
delivery products at that location must be suspended for not less than seven days and may be revoked. No 
suspension, revocation, or other penalty may take effect until the licensee has received notice, served personally 
or by mail, of the alleged violation and an opportunity for a hearing before a person authorized by the licensing 
authority to conduct the hearing. A decision that a violation has occurred must be in writing.”  
 

Adverse Action Recommendation: 
 
 The Department of Safety and Inspections will recommend a $500.00 matrix penalty for violating Saint 
Paul Legislative Code § 310.01, §310.03 (m) 3 (1) (a), §310.14, §324.07(i), and Minnesota Statute §461.12 Subd. 
2. This is due to failing the Underage Buyer Compliance Check.  
 
Factual basis for $500.00 matrix penalty: 
 
 On April 21, 2025, at 2:34 p.m. Inspector, Allan Vang conducted a Tobacco Underage Buyers Compliance 
Check at Grand Stop Llc d/b/a Grand Stop located at 236 Grand Avenue. An twenty-year-old male entered 
your store to purchase cigarettes. He was not asked to show his identification which indicated that he was 
underage, nor was he asked his age. Nevertheless, the clerk sold him a pack of Marlboro Light Cigarettes.  
 
 On April 23, 2025, a letter was sent to Grand Stop, Grand Stop Llc, and to Grand Holding Co Llc from 
DSI Inspector, Joseph Voyda. The letter was to inform you that the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI), 
had recently conducted a State mandated annual inspection in the attempt to purchase tobacco products to 
persons under the age of 21, hired by DSI. On April 21, 2025, at 2:34 p.m. a pack of Marlboro Light Cigarettes 
was successfully purchased from the clerk on duty. You were also informed to expect a Notice of Violation from 
the City Attorney’s Office providing options on how to proceed with your adverse action.  
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You have four (4) options to proceed: 
 

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing.  If I have not 
heard from you by May 19, 2025, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed 
adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent agenda for imposition of the 
$500 matrix penalty. 
 

2. You can pay the $500 matrix penalty. If this is your choice, you should make payment directly to the 
Department of Safety and Inspections, at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 
no later than May 19, 2025, please contact the Department immediately.    

 
3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $500 matrix penalty, you may have a hearing before 

the Saint Paul City Council.  You will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts 
and requesting a Council hearing no later than May 19, 2025, the matter will then be scheduled before 
the City Council to determine whether to impose the $500 matrix penalty.  You will have an opportunity 
to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf. 
 

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ).  You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no 
later than May 19, 2025.  At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, 
evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses.  After receipt of the ALJ’s report (usually within 30 
days), a hearing will need to be scheduled.  At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, 
modify or reject the ALJ’s report and recommendation.   

 
Please note:  If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves 

the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul Legislative 
Code § 310.03 (k).   

 
 If you have not contacted me by May 19, 2025, I will assume that you do not contest the 

imposition of the $500 matrix penalty. In that case, the matter will be placed on the City Council 
Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

 
If you have questions about these options, please contact my Paralegal Riddhi Mistry at 
riddhi.mistry@ci.stpaul.mn.us , (651) 266-8835.  
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Sincerely, 
 
/s/ 
Sly Onyia  
Assistant City Attorney 
License No. 0402320 
 

 
Cc: Elias Saman, 1960 Cliff Lake Road, STE 129-503, Eagan, MN 55122 
Grand Holding Llc, 1960 Lake Road, STE 129-503, Eagan, MN 55122-2476 
Julia McColley, Executive Director, West 7th/Fort Road Federation, 395 West Superior Street, Saint 
Paul, MN 55102 
 

 
Attachments: Tobacco Underage Buyer Compliance Check Inspection Form – 04/21/2025 
  Letter from Inspector, Joseph Voyda to Grand Stop – 04/23/2025 
  Letter from Inspector, Joseph Voyda to Grand Stop LLC – 04/23/2025  
  Letter from Inspector, Joseph Voyda to Grand Holding Co Llc – 04/23/2025 
  Photo Evidence  
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m) 3 (1) (a), 

  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.14 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(i) 
  Minnesota Statute §461.12 Subd. 
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April 23, 2025 

 

 

Grand Stop 

236 Grand Ave 

St Paul, Mn 55102-2320 

 

 

Underage Buyer Tobacco Compliance Check 
 
RE: – 236 Grand Ave – DBA: Grand Stop License ID 20130003229 
 

Grand Stop, 

 

This letter is to inform you that the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) recently conducted a State 

mandated annual inspection in the attempt to purchase of tobacco products to persons under the age of 

21 hired by DSI in accordance with State Statutes 461.12.  

 

As a result, your tobacco licensed location has Failed the underage buyer attempted purchase of tobacco. 

 

These mandated inspections consist of an underage buyer between the ages of 17 and 20 entering 

licensed establishments in attempting to purchase tobacco products or tobacco related devices as 

defined in State Statutes Section 609.685 and in the City of Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 324. 

 

Details of the attempted purchase: 

On 4/21/2025 at 2:34 P.M., a pack of Marlboro Light Cigarettes was successfully purchased from the clerk 

on duty. The clerk on duty was described as a White male that appeared older in age, had white hair, and 

was wearing blue jeans.  

 

In the weeks to come, you should expect a Notice of Violation mailed to you by the City of Saint Paul 

Attorney’s Office with options. Typically, violations for the sale of tobacco products to an underage buyer 

is a $500 for the first offence, $1,000 for the Second, $2,000 with a seven (7) day suspension and up to 

revocation of tobacco license within the three (3) years of the first offense. 

 

Questions or regulatory information regarding annual underage tobacco compliance checks, you may 

contact me directly at phone number 651-266-9014. 

 

Joseph Voyda 

DSI Licensing Inspector  

 

C: Grand Holding Co Llc - 1960 Cliff Lake Rd Ste 129-503 Eagan MN 55122-2476 

 Grand Stop LLC Attn Elias Saman - 1960 Cliff Lake Rd Ste 129-503 Eagan MN 55122-2476 
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This letter is to inform you that the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) recently conducted a State 

mandated annual inspection in the attempt to purchase of tobacco products to persons under the age of 

21 hired by DSI in accordance with State Statutes 461.12.  
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on duty. The clerk on duty was described as a White male that appeared older in age, had white hair, and 
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Attorney’s Office with options. Typically, violations for the sale of tobacco products to an underage buyer 

is a $500 for the first offence, $1,000 for the Second, $2,000 with a seven (7) day suspension and up to 

revocation of tobacco license within the three (3) years of the first offense. 

 

Questions or regulatory information regarding annual underage tobacco compliance checks, you may 

contact me directly at phone number 651-266-9014. 
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Underage Buyer Tobacco Compliance Check 
 
RE: – 236 Grand Ave – DBA: Grand Stop License ID 20130003229 
 

Elias Saman,  

 

This letter is to inform you that the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) recently conducted a State 

mandated annual inspection in the attempt to purchase of tobacco products to persons under the age of 

21 hired by DSI in accordance with State Statutes 461.12.  

 

As a result, your tobacco licensed location has Failed the underage buyer attempted purchase of tobacco. 

 

These mandated inspections consist of an underage buyer between the ages of 17 and 20 entering 

licensed establishments in attempting to purchase tobacco products or tobacco related devices as 

defined in State Statutes Section 609.685 and in the City of Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 324. 

 

Details of the attempted purchase: 

On 4/21/2025 at 2:34 P.M., a pack of Marlboro Light Cigarettes was successfully purchased from the clerk 

on duty. The clerk on duty was described as a White male that appeared older in age, had white hair, and 

was wearing blue jeans.  

 

In the weeks to come, you should expect a Notice of Violation mailed to you by the City of Saint Paul 

Attorney’s Office with options. Typically, violations for the sale of tobacco products to an underage buyer 

is a $500 for the first offence, $1,000 for the Second, $2,000 with a seven (7) day suspension and up to 

revocation of tobacco license within the three (3) years of the first offense. 

 

Questions or regulatory information regarding annual underage tobacco compliance checks, you may 

contact me directly at phone number 651-266-9014. 

 

Joseph Voyda 

DSI Licensing Inspector  

 

C: Grand Stop - 236 Grand Ave St Paul, Mn 55102-2320 

Grand Holding Co Llc - 1960 Cliff Lake Rd Ste 129-503 Eagan MN 55122-2476 
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3/28/24, 10:54 AM St. Paul, MN Code of Ordinances

about:blank 1/1

Sec. 310.14. - Licensee's responsibility.

Any act or conduct by any clerk, employee, manager or agent of a licensee, or by any person providing

entertainment or working for or on behalf of a licensee, whether compensated or not, which act or conduct

takes place either on the licensed premises or in any parking lot or other area adjacent to (or under the

lease or control of) the licensed premises, and which act or conduct violates any state or federal statutes or

regulations, or any city ordinance, must be considered to be and treated as the act or conduct of the

licensee for the purpose of adverse action against all or any of the licenses held by such licensee. To the

extent this section is in conflict with sections 409.14 and 410.09 of the Legislative Code, this section must be

controlling and prevail; but must not otherwise amend, alter or affect such sections.

(Ord 22-46, § 16, 11-9-22)

https://library.municode.com/
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

Sec. 324.07. - Sales prohibited.

No person may sell a cigarette outside its original packaging containing health warnings satisfying

the requirements of federal law. No cigarettes may be sold individually or in packages of fewer

than twenty (20) cigarettes.

No person may sell or dispense licensed products from a motor vehicle or other movable place of

business.

No person may sell licensed products from vending machines unless the vending machines are in

a facility that cannot be entered at any time by persons younger than twenty-one (21) years of

age.

No person may offer for sale licensed products in any open displays which are accessible to the

public without the intervention of a store employee. This restriction does not apply to

establishments holding a tobacco products shop license.

No person may sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute cigars in original packages containing

three (3) or fewer cigars for a sale price, after any coupons, multipack or buy-one/get-one

promotions, or any other discounts are applied and prior to applicable sales taxes being imposed,

of less than two dollars and sixty cents ($2.60) per cigar contained within. In addition, no person

may sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute cigars in original packages of four (4) or more

cigars for a sale price, after any coupons, multipack or buy-one/get-one promotions, or any other

discounts are applied and prior to applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars

and forty cents ($10.40) per package.

No person may sell or offer for retail sale cigarette packages or cartons for a sales price, prior to

applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars ($10.00) per pack.

No person may sell or offer for retail sale moist snuff retail packages or multipacks for a sales

price, prior to applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars ($10.00) per 1.2

ounce package. No person may sell or offer for retail sale any smokeless tobacco/moist snuff

unless it is sold in a package of at least 1.2 ounces minimum package size. The price floor for

packages larger than 1.2 ounces shall be computed by adding two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50)

for each 0.3 ounces or any fraction thereof in excess of 1.2 ounces, excluding all applicable taxes.

No person may sell or offer for sale or otherwise distribute snus for a sales price, prior to

applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars ($10.00) per 0.32 ounce package. No

person may sell or offer for retail sale any snus unless it is sold in a package of at least 0.32

ounces minimum pack size. The price floor for packages larger than 0.32 ounces shall be

computed by adding two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) for each 0.08 ounces or any fraction

thereof in excess of 0.32 ounces, excluding all applicable taxes.
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(1)

(j)

(k)

(1)

(2)

(l)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(m)

No holder of a license issued under this chapter, nor any employee or agent of same may sell tobacco

products to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years. Sale to persons under the age of twenty-one

(21) years prohibited.

It is an affirmative defense to a charge under this subdivision if the defendant proves by a

preponderance of the evidence that the defendant reasonably and in good faith relied on

proof of age as described in Minn. Stats. § 340A.503, subd. 6.

No person may sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute any flavored products, unless excepted

under section 324.07(l) of this chapter.

Coupons and price promotions. No holder of a license issued under this chapter, nor any

employee or agent of same, may:

Accept or redeem, offer to accept or redeem, or cause or hire any person to accept or redeem

or offer to accept or redeem any price reduction instrument or other offer that provides any

licensed product without charge or for less than the listed or non-discounted price; or

Sell or offer to sell licensed products, to consumers through any multi-pack discounts (e.g.,

"buy-two-get-one-free") or otherwise provide or distribute to consumers any licensed

products, without charge or for less than the listed or non-discounted price in exchange for

the purchase of any other licensed products.

Nothing in this chapter is intended to prohibit communication of pricing information or other

truthful, non-misleading information to consumers.

Exceptions.

Notwithstanding section (i), individuals exempted under Minn. Stats. § 609.685 are also

exempt from this section.

The penalties in this section do not apply to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years

who purchases or attempts to purchase licensed products while under the direct supervision

of a responsible adult for training, education, research, or enforcement purposes.

Retail stores holding a tobacco products shop license are permitted to sell and offer for sale

flavored tobacco products.

Any violation of this chapter will subject the licensee to provisions of chapter 310 and section

324.10 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.

(Code 1956, § 336.07; Ord. No. 17714, § 1, 2-20-90; C.F. No. 94-341, § 7, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97;

C.F. No. 06-872, § 1, 10-11-06; C.F. No. 10-1014, § 2, 10-13-10; Ord 13-8, § 2, 4-24-13; Ord 14-34, § 2, 8-27-14;

Ord 15-57, § 1, 1-6-16; Ord 17-28, § 2, 11-1-17; Ord 19-57, § 2, 10-16-19; Ord 21-29, § 7, 11-3-21)
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461.12 MUNICIPAL LICENSE OF TOBACCO, TOBACCO-RELATED DEVICES, AND SIMILAR​
PRODUCTS.​

Subdivision 1. Authorization. A town board or the governing body of a home rule charter or statutory​
city may license and regulate the retail sale of tobacco, tobacco-related devices, and electronic delivery​
devices as defined in section 609.685, subdivision 1, and nicotine and lobelia delivery products as described​
in section 609.6855, and establish a license fee for sales to recover the estimated cost of enforcing this​
chapter. The county board shall license and regulate the sale of tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic​
delivery devices, and nicotine and lobelia products in unorganized territory of the county except on the State​
Fairgrounds and in a town or a home rule charter or statutory city if the town or city does not license and​
regulate retail sales of tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, and nicotine and lobelia​
delivery products. The State Agricultural Society shall license and regulate the sale of tobacco, tobacco-related​
devices, electronic delivery devices, and nicotine and lobelia delivery products on the State Fairgrounds.​
Retail establishments licensed by a town or city to sell tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery​
devices, and nicotine and lobelia delivery products are not required to obtain a second license for the same​
location under the licensing ordinance of the county.​

Subd. 2. Administrative penalties for sales and furnishing; licensees. If a licensee or employee of a​
licensee sells, gives, or otherwise furnishes tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices,​
or nicotine or lobelia delivery products to a person under the age of 21 years, or violates any other provision​
of this chapter, the licensee shall be charged an administrative penalty of $300 for the first violation. An​
administrative penalty of $600 must be imposed for a second violation at the same location within 36 months​
after the initial violation. For a third or any subsequent violation at the same location within 36 months after​
the initial violation, an administrative penalty of $1,000 must be imposed, and the licensee's authority to​
sell tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products at​
that location must be suspended for not less than seven days and may be revoked. No suspension, revocation,​
or other penalty may take effect until the licensee has received notice, served personally or by mail, of the​
alleged violation and an opportunity for a hearing before a person authorized by the licensing authority to​
conduct the hearing. A decision that a violation has occurred must be in writing.​

Subd. 2a. Penalties for sales of certain products; licensees. (a) A licensee's authority to sell tobacco,​
tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products at that location​
must be suspended for not less than seven days and may be revoked if the licensee:​

(1) holds a license or registration issued pursuant to chapter 342 or section 151.72, subdivision 5b, and​
the license or registration is revoked;​

(2) is convicted of an offense under section 151.72, subdivision 7; or​

(3) has been convicted under any other statute for the illegal sale of marijuana, cannabis flower, cannabis​
products, lower-potency hemp edibles, hemp-derived consumer products, or edible cannabinoid products​
and the sale took place on the premises of a business that sells tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic​
delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products.​

(b) No suspension, revocation, or other penalty may take effect until the licensee has received notice,​
served personally or by mail, of the alleged violation and an opportunity for a hearing before a person​
authorized by the licensing authority to conduct the hearing. A decision that a violation has occurred must​
be in writing.​

Subd. 3. Administrative penalty for sales and furnishing; individuals. An individual who sells, gives,​
or otherwise furnishes tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia​
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delivery products to a person under the age of 21 years may be charged an administrative penalty of $50.​
No penalty may be imposed until the individual has received notice, served personally or by mail, of the​
alleged violation and an opportunity for a hearing before a person authorized by the licensing authority to​
conduct the hearing. A decision that a violation has occurred must be in writing.​

Subd. 4. Alternative penalties for use of false identification; persons under age 21. The licensing​
authority shall consult with interested persons, as applicable, including but not limited to educators, parents,​
guardians, persons under the age of 21 years, and representatives of the court system to develop alternative​
penalties for persons under the age of 21 years who purchase, or attempt to purchase, tobacco, tobacco-related​
devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products using a driver's license, permit,​
Minnesota identification card, or any other type of false identification to misrepresent the person's age, in​
violation of section 609.685 or 609.6855. The licensing authority and the interested persons shall consider​
a variety of alternative civil penalties, including, but not limited to, tobacco-free education; tobacco cessation​
programs; notice to schools and parents or guardians; community service; and court diversion programs.​
Alternative civil penalties developed under this subdivision shall not include fines or monetary penalties.​

Subd. 5. Compliance checks. A licensing authority shall conduct unannounced compliance checks at​
least once each calendar year at each location where tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery​
devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products are sold to test compliance with sections 609.685 and​
609.6855. Compliance checks conducted under this subdivision must involve persons at least 17 years of​
age, but under the age of 21, who, with the prior written consent of a parent or guardian if the person is​
under the age of 18, attempt to purchase tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or​
nicotine or lobelia delivery products under the direct supervision of a law enforcement officer or an employee​
of the licensing authority. The age requirements for persons participating in compliance checks under this​
subdivision shall not affect the age requirements in federal law for persons participating in federally required​
compliance checks of these locations.​

Subd. 6. Defense. It is an affirmative defense to the charge of selling tobacco, tobacco-related devices,​
electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products to a person under the age of 21 years in​
violation of subdivision 2 or 3 that the licensee or individual making the sale relied in good faith upon proof​
of age as described in section 340A.503, subdivision 6.​

Subd. 7. Judicial review. Any person aggrieved by a decision under subdivision 2 or 3 may have the​
decision reviewed in the district court in the same manner and procedure as provided in section 462.361.​

Subd. 8. Notice to commissioner. The licensing authority under this section shall, within 30 days of​
the issuance of a license, inform the commissioner of revenue of the licensee's name, address, trade name,​
and the effective and expiration dates of the license. The commissioner of revenue must also be informed​
of a license renewal, transfer, cancellation, suspension, or revocation during the license period.​

History: 1941 c 242 s 3; 1941 c 405 s 3; 1951 c 382 s 1; Ex1959 c 73 s 2; 1973 c 123 art 5 s 7; 1982​
c 572 s 2; 1997 c 227 s 4; 1Sp2001 c 5 art 7 s 63; 2010 c 255 s 7; 2010 c 305 s 4-9; 2014 c 291 art 6 s 28;​
2020 c 88 s 4-8; 2023 c 63 art 6 s 53​

Official Publication of the State of Minnesota​
Revisor of Statutes​

2​MINNESOTA STATUTES 2023​461.12​


	5.7.2025- Grand Stop - Affidavit of Service
	05.07.2025 - Grand Stop_ Tobacco Shop - $500 matrix penalty - FINAL
	Attachments
	SPLC 310.01
	SPLC 310.03
	SPLC 310.14
	SPLC 324.07
	MINN STAT 461.12

